

No. 04-_____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ADRIAN MARTELL DAVIS,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Washington Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NANCY COLLINS
WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue
Suite 701
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Counsel of Record
LISSA WOLFENDALE SHOOK
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101-1688
(206) 622-3150

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 7

 A. Courts Are Deeply Divided Over Whether Alleged Victims’ Statements
 To Governmental Agents Describing Recent Criminal Activity – Admitted As
 Excited Utterances Under A Jurisdiction’s Hearsay Law – Constitute
 “Testimonial” Statements.....8

 B. The Decision Below Interprets *Crawford’s* Testimonial Principle Too
 Narrowly.....18

 C. There Is A Pressing Need For This Court To Delineate The Scope Of
 Crawford’s Testimonial Principle, Especially In This Context.....30

 D. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Clarifying The Scope Of The
 Testimonial Principle.....38

CONCLUSION..... 40

APPENDIX A, Opinion of the Washington Supreme Court.....A1

APPENDIX B, Opinion of the Washington Court of Appeals.....A12

APPENDIX C, Valley Communications Center, Standard Operating
Procedures, Policy 602.....A21

APPENDIX D, Transcript of 911 Call.....A24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 111 P.3d 350 (Alaska App. 2005).....	12
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	23
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	28
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	28
<i>City of Akron v. Hutton</i> , 2005 WL 1523880 (Ohio App. June 29, 2005).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Gray</i> , 867 A.2d 560 (Pa. App. 2005).....	13
<i>Siler v. Ohio</i> , 125 S. Ct. 671 (2004)	10
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	passim
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 2005 WL 183141 (Tex. App. Jan. 27, 2005)	12
<i>Davis v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2005 WL 1173964 (Tex. App. May 19, 2005)	17
<i>Drayton v. United States</i> , ___ A.2d ___, 2005 WL 1413862 (D.C. June 16, 2005)	12
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	23
<i>Hammon v. State</i> , ___ N.E.2d ___, 2005 WL 1406007 (Ind. June 16, 2005)	12, 32, 35
<i>Heard v. Commonwealth</i> , 2004 WL 1367163 (Ky. App. June 18, 2004) <i>review granted</i> (Ky. 2004).....	16
<i>Howard v. State</i> , ___ So. 2d ___, 2005 WL 1248965 (Fla. App. May 27, 2005)	15
<i>Key v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2005 WL 467167 (Tex. App. Feb. 28, 2005), <i>review denied</i> (Tex. June 29, 2005).....	12
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 383 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2540 (2005)	11
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	27
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 888 So. 2d 693 (Fla. App. 2004)	15, 18, 40
<i>Manuel v. State</i> , ___ So. 2d ___, 2005 WL 1130183 (Fla. App. May 16, 2005)	15

<i>Marc v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2005 WL 1294969 (Tex. App. June 2, 2005).....	12, 29, 35
<i>Mason v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2005 WL 1531286 (Tex. App. June 30, 2005).....	15
<i>Massey v. Lamarque</i> , 2005 WL 1140025 (9th Cir. May 9, 2005).....	12
<i>Miller v. State</i> , ___ S.E.2d ___, 2005 WL 1423393 (Ga. App. June 20, 2005)	15
<i>Moody v. State</i> , 594 S.E.2d 350 (Ga. 2004).....	15
<i>Mungo v. Duncan</i> , 393 F.3d 327 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12, 39
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	5, 8
<i>Packer v. State</i> , ___ So. 2d ___, 2005 WL 1252752 (Ala. Crim. App. May 27, 2005).....	13
<i>People v. Adams</i> , 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 237, 244 (Cal. App), <i>review granted</i> (Cal. 2004).....	16
<i>People v. Bechtol</i> , 2004 WL 2726076 (Mich. App. Nov. 30, 2004)	13
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 517 N.E.2d 515 (N.Y. 1987)	22
<i>People v. Bryant</i> , 2004 WL 1882661 (Mich. App. Aug. 24, 2004).....	13
<i>People v. Cage</i> , 15 Cal. Rptr. 3d 846, 856-57 (Cal. App.), <i>review granted</i> (Cal. 2004)	13, 39
<i>People v. Caudillo</i> , 19 Cal. Rptr. 3d 574 (Cal. App. 2004).....	13
<i>People v. Corella</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770 (Cal. App. 2004).....	6, 13, 19, 26, 27, 40
<i>People v. Cortes</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 401 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004).....	16, 17, 28, 40
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , ___ A.D. ___, 2005 WL 1514448 (N.Y. App. June 28, 2005)	12, 29
<i>People v. Dobbin</i> , 791 N.Y.S.2d 897 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)	16
<i>People v. Jimenez</i> , 2004 WL 1832719 (Cal. App. Aug. 17, 2004).....	29, 32
<i>People v. Kilday</i> , 20 Cal. Rptr. 3d 161 (Cal. 2004), <i>review granted</i> (Cal. 2005).....	13, 40
<i>People v. King</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2005 WL 170727 (Colo. App. Jan. 27, 2005).....	10, 11, 40
<i>People v. Lugo</i> , 2004 WL 2092018 (Cal. App. 2004)	40

<i>People v. Moscat</i> , 777 N.Y.S.2d 875 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2004)	16, 31, 32
<i>People v. Victors</i> , 819 N.E.2d 311 (Ill. App. 2004), <i>appeal denied</i> , ___ N.E.2d ___ (Ill. Mar. 30, 2005)	16
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 697 N.W.2d 159 (Mich. App.) (2-1 decision)	12, 24
<i>People v. West</i> , 823 N.E.2d 72 (Ill. App. 2005)	16
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	23
<i>Senior v. State</i> , ___ S.E.2d ___, 2005 WL 1208102 (Ga. App. May 23, 2005).....	15
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 162 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. App. 2005)	12, 21, 28
<i>Stancil v. United States</i> , 866 A.2d 799 (D.C. 2005)	12, 22, 26, 31, 40
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 107 P.3d 350 (Ariz. App. 2005).....	13
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2005 WL 171441 (Tenn. App. Jan. 27, 2005).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 854 A.2d 208 (Me. 2004).....	12, 29
<i>State v. Branch</i> , 865 A.2d 673 (N.J. 2005).....	17
<i>State v. Cannaday</i> , 2005 WL 736583 (Ohio App. March 31, 2005)	10
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 598 S.E.2d 213 (N.C. App.), <i>review denied</i> , 601 S.E.2d 866 (N.C. 2004)	161
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 684 P.2d 725 (Wash. App. 1984)	21
<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 596 S.E.2d 22 (N.C. App. 2004) (2-1 decision), <i>aff'd</i> , 611 S.E.2d 833 (N.C. 2005) (per curiam).....	13
<i>State v. Grace</i> , 111 P.3d 28 (Haw. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> (Haw. 2005)	15, 32
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 874 A.2d 750 (Conn. 2005).....	12, 30, 39
<i>State v. Hembertt</i> , 696 N.E.2d 473 (Neb. 2005)	12, 14 35
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 827 N.E.2d 351 (Ohio App. 2005).....	15
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 2005 WL 1540575 (Ohio App. July 1, 2005).....	15

<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 603 S.E.2d 559 (N.C. App.), <i>review allowed and appeal dismissed</i> , 605 S.E.2d 638 (N.C. 2004).....	16
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 1999 WL 429806 (Wash. App. 1999).....	21
<i>State v. Rapp</i> , 2005 WL 1397205 (Iowa App. June 15, 2005)	16
<i>State v. Ruth</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2005 WL 1431324 (Tex. App. June 21, 2005).....	12, 31
<i>State v. Siler</i> , 2003 WL 22429053 (Ohio App. 2003)	10
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 83 P.3d 970 (Wash. 2004)	21
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2005 WL 120054 (Ohio App. 2005).....	31
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 996 P.2d 1097 (Wash. App. 2000).....	21
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 686 N.W.2d 295 (Minn. App.), <i>review granted</i> (Minn. 2004)	10
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2005 WL 147487 (Minn. App.), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. 2005).....	11
<i>In re T.T.</i> , 815 N.E.2d 789 (Ill. App. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 2005 WL 1395049 (11th Cir. June 14, 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 1431484 (6th Cir. June 21, 2005)	15, 17, 26
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 400 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004).....	20, 23, 39
<i>United States v. Luciano</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (1st Cir. July 8, 2005).....	10
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992)	7, 9, 18, 37
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 694 (Tex. App. 2004).....	12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 803(2).....	37
Wash. R. Evid. 803(a)(2).....	37

Wash. Rev. Code § 26.50.110(1) & (4)4

OTHER AUTHORITY

Best, Major Robert Wm., *To Be Or Not To Be Testimonial?*,
2005 Army Lawyer 65 (2005)30, 32, 36, 39

Bloom, Donna B, Comment, “*Utter Excitement*” *About Nothing: Why Domestic
Violence Evidence-Based Prosecutions Will Survive Crawford v.
Washington*, 36 St. Mary’s L.J. 717, 731 (2005).....31

Byrom, Celeste E., Note, *The Use of the Excited Utterance Hearsay Exception in
the Prosecution of Domestic Violence Cases After Crawford v. Washington*,
24 Rev. Litig. 409 (2005).....33, 37

Claypoole, Erin Leigh, *Evidence-Based Prosecution: Prosecuting Domestic
Violence Cases Without a Victim*, 39 Prosecutor 18 (Feb. 2005)8, 33, 34

Cohen, Neil P. & Paine, Donald F., *Crawford v. Washington: Confrontation
Revolution*, 40 Tenn. Bar J. 22 (May 2004).....36

Council, John, *The Crawford Questions*, Law.com, July 2, 2004
<<http://www.law.com/jsp/article.jsp?id=1088138437273>>36

Davis, Wendy N. *Hearsay, Gone Tomorrow?*, 90 ABA Journal 22 (Sept. 2004).....34

Dyer, Cindy, *Sample Crawford Predicate Questions*, 1 The Voice 8 (Nov. 2004)
<http://www.ndaa-apri.org/pdf/the_voice_vol_1_issue_1.pdf>34

Feige, David, *Domestic Silence: The Supreme Court Kills Evidence-Based
Prosecution*, Slate, Mar. 12, 2004 <<http://slate.msn.com/id/2097041>>35

Friedman, Richard D. & McCormack, Bridget *Dial-In Testimony*,
150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1171 (2002)21, 25, 31

Friedman, Richard D., *Grappling with the Meaning of “Testimonial,”* <[http://
www.personal.umich.edu/rdfrdman/Grappling1.pdf](http://www.personal.umich.edu/rdfrdman/Grappling1.pdf)> (2005)26

Imwinkelried, Edward J., *The Treatment of Prosecution Hearsay Under Crawford
v. Washington: Some Good News But . . .*, 28 The Champion 16
(Sept./Oct. 2004).....36

Karan, Amy & Gersten, David M., *Domestic Violence Hearsay Exceptions in the
Wake of Crawford v. Washington*, 13 Juvenile & Family Justice Today No.
2, at 20 (Summer 2004)11, 32

King-Ries, Andrew, <i>Crawford v. Washington: The End of Victimless Prosecution?</i> , 28 Seattle U. L. Rev. 301 (2005).....	31, 33
Lininger, Tom, <i>Prosecuting Batterers After Crawford</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 747 (2005)	15, 27, 36
Krischer, Adam M., “ <i>Though Justice May Be Blind, It Is Not Stupid</i> ”: <i>Applying Common Sense to Crawford In Domestic Violence Cases</i> , 38 Prosecutor 14 (Nov./Dec. 2004) < www.ndaa-apri.org/publications/ndaa/toc_prosecutor.html >	33
Mosteller, Robert P., <i>Crawford v. Washington: Encouraging and Ensuring the Confrontation of Witnesses</i> , 39 U. Rich. L. Rev. 511 (2005).....	20, 21, 32, 35
Murphy, Wendy, <i>New Strategies for Effective Child Abuse Prosecutions After Crawford</i> , 23 ABA Child Law Practice 129 (Oct. 2004)	8, 29, 30, 34
Opatmy, Dennis J., <i>Crawford Ruling Affirms Confrontation Clause</i> , L.A. Daily J., Apr. 14, 2004, at 1.....	36
Phillips, Allie, <i>Weathering the Storm After Crawford v. Washington</i> , 17 Update No. 6 (American Prosecutors Research Institute Nov. 6, 2004)	36
Post, Leonard, <i>Prosecutors Feel Broad Wake of ‘Crawford’</i> , 27 Nat’l L.J. No. 15, Dec. 13, 2004, at 1.....	36
Siegal, Andrew, <i>Court Is Adjourned - What Have We Learned?</i> , 16 S. Carolina Lawyer 14 (2004).....	36
Sin, Won, Comment, <i>Crawford v. Washington: Confrontation Clause Forbids Admission of Testimonial Out-of-Court Statements Without Prior Opportunity to Cross-Examine</i> , 40 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 223 (2005).....	32
<i>The Supreme Court - Leading Cases</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 248 (2004).....	32
Valladares, Rene L. & Forsman, Franny A. <i>Crawford v. Washington: The Confrontation Clause Gets Teeth</i> , 12 Nev. Law. 12 (Sept. 2004).....	30, 35
Veith, Victor I., <i>Keeping the Balance True: Admitting Child Hearsay in the Wake of Crawford v. Washington</i> , 16 Update No. 12 (American Prosecutors Research Institute 2004) < http://www.ndaa-apri.org/publications/newsletters/update_volume_16_number_12_2004.html >	33
Wigmore, John Henry, <i>Evidence</i> (J. Chadbourn ed. 1976)	22
